

No. 07-1015

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, FORMER ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, AND  
ROBERT MUELLER, DIRECTOR OF THE  
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,  
*Petitioners*

v.

JAVAID IQBAL,  
*Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JAPANESE AMERICAN CITIZENS  
LEAGUE, PAKISTANI AMERICAN PUBLIC AFFAIRS  
COMMITTEE, SIKH AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, NATIONAL KOREAN AMERICAN  
SERVICE & EDUCATION CONSORTIUM, AND MUSLIM  
ADVOCATES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

---

---

Raymond H. Brescia  
Albany Law School

JOHN E. HIGGINS  
Counsel of Record  
Nixon Peabody LLP  
677 Broadway, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Albany, New York 12207  
518-427-2704

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....i  
INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3  
ARGUMENT ..... 12

POINT I WHEN VIEWED IN THEIR PROPER  
HISTORICAL CONTEXT, RESPONDENT'S  
CONSTITUTIONAL DISCRIMINATION  
CLAIMS AGAINST PETITIONERS ARE  
ENTIRELY PLAUSIBLE..... 12

A.... This is Not the First Time That the  
Government Has Detained and Violated the  
Well Established Constitutional Rights of  
Minorities in the Name of National Security  
..... 12

B. The Substantial Public Record of  
Petitioners' Knowledge and Involvement in  
the Unconstitutionally Discriminatory  
Detention and Mistreatment of Muslim  
and/or Arab Men Like Respondent Provides  
Further Context and Plausibility to  
Respondent's Claims ..... 22

C. The Second Circuit's Decision is  
Consistent With This Court's Longstanding  
Refusal to Allow the Attorney General and

Other Executive Branch Officials to Carry  
Out Their National Security Functions  
Wholly Free from Concerns for Personal  
Liability ..... 26

POINT II GRANTING PETITIONERS'  
REQUEST FOR IMMUNITY FROM ALL  
DISCOVERY BASED SOLELY ON THE  
PLEADINGS WILL PLACE AN UNDUE  
BURDEN ON CIVIL RIGHTS PLAINTIFFS  
AND WILL SOUND THE DEATH KNELL TO  
THE PRINCIPLES UNDERLYING *BIVENS*  
..... 31

A. The Second Circuit Firmly and Properly  
Applied the Notice Pleading Requirements  
of the Federal Rules and this Court's  
Precedents ..... 31

B. A Heightened Pleading Standard Would  
Unduly Burden Civil Rights Plaintiffs 35

C. The Principles *Bivens* Was Based Upon  
Remain Valid and Must Be Preserved. 38

CONCLUSION ..... 40

CERTIFICATION..... 41

APPENDIX..... 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aktieselskabet v. Fame Jeans Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	35
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) .....	33
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	38
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	4, 38
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008) .....	13
<i>Boykin v. KeyCorp</i> , 521 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	34
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) .....	2, 33
<i>Davis v. Coca-Cola</i> , 516 F.3d 955 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	35
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007) .....	33, 34
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) .....	18

<i>Giarratano v. Johnson</i> , 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	34
<i>Gregory v. Dillards, Inc.</i> , 494 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	35
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	27, 29
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) .....	15, 16, 19
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breach Litigation</i> , 495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>Korematsu</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984) .....	17, 18, 22, 23
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	3, 15, 16, 19, 21, 42
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence &amp; Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993) .....	36
<i>Limestone Development Corp. v Village of Lemont</i> , 520 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	35

*Marbury v. Madison*, 1 Cranch 137  
(1803) ..... 38

*McZeal v. Sprint Nextel Corp.*, 501 F.3d  
1354 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 35

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*, 472 U.S. 511  
(1985) ..... 26, 27, 28

*Phillips v. County of Allegheny*, 515  
F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 34

*Rasul v. Bush*, 542 U.S. 466 (2004) .. 13, 20

*Robbins v. Oklahoma*, 519 F.3d 1242  
(10th Cir. 2008) ..... 35

*Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.*, 534 U.S.  
506 (2002) ..... 36

*Thomas v. Rhode Island*, No. 07-1985, 3  
2008 WL 4335102 (1st Cir. 2008) ..... 34

*Twombly*. See *Kendall v. Visa U.S.A.,  
Inc.*, 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008).... 35

*United States v. Ford Motor, Co.*, 532  
F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 35

**MISCELLANEOUS**

*Amicus Brief of Five Former Attorneys  
General*, 2008 WL 4154531 ..... 39

Nelson Lund, *Symposium on Confronting Realities: the Legal, Moral, and Constitutional Issues Involving Diversity: Panel I: Racial Profiling; the Conservative Case Against Racial Profiling in the War on Terrorism*, 66 Alb. L. Rev. 329, 339-40 (2003) ..... 17, 18

Roy L. Brooks, *Critical Race Theory: A Proposed Structure and Application to Federal Pleading*, 11 HARV. BLACKLETTER L. J. 85, 107 (1994)..... 37

Carl Tobias, *Public Law Litigation and the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure*, 74 Cornell L. Rev. 270, 300-01 (1989) ..... 37

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)..... 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 31, 32

Pub. L. No. 107-56 (2001)), ..... 5
